
Page 1 to 18

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/014752-2023 

Contract

Translink Insurance Programme

Translink

F06: Contract award notice – utilities

Notice identifier: 2023/S 000-014752

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-038cbb  

Published 24 May 2023, 11:42am

Section I: Contracting entity

I.1) Name and addresses

Translink

Chamber of Commerce House, 22 Great Victoria Street

Belfast

BT2 7LX

Contact

Mark Prowting

Email

mark.prowting@wtwco.com

Telephone

+44 7508337625

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/014752-2023
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/014752-2023
mailto:mark.prowting@wtwco.com


Page 2 to 18

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

UKN06 - Belfast

Translink Insurance Programme

2022/S 000-035107

Internet address(es)

Main address

www.wtwco.com

I.6) Main activity

Urban railway, tramway, trolleybus or bus services

http://www.wtwco.com


Page 3 to 18

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Translink Insurance Programme

II.1.2) Main CPV code

66510000 - Insurance services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Insurance pricing and cover for the insurance programme of Translink is sought, with an

inception date of 01 April 2023. Bidders must be Insurance Companies regulated by the

Financial Conduct Authority and Market Act 2000, Insurance Companies Act 1982 and any

other statutory modifications. The insurer shall be authorised to write the classes of

insurance listed in the Contract Notice. This tender does not include a requirement for any

insurance broking services. This tender opportunity is being published on behalf of

Translink* by its insurance brokers, Willis Towers Watson (WTW). Translink is NOT running

this tender competition. (* Contracting entities within the Translink group include Northern

Ireland Transport Holding Company and its subsidiary companies Ulsterbus Ltd, Citybus Ltd,

NI Railways Co Ltd, Flexibus Ltd, Translink (NI) Ltd, NIR Operations Ltd and NIR Networks

Ltd, Ulsterbus Employees' Welfare Fund). The entire tender process will be undertaken by

WTW offline. Please refer to the 'CfT Documents' for information and instructions on

completion and submission of tenders and submission of clarification requests.



Page 4 to 18

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: Yes

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Property Damage and Business Interruption Insurance - Rolling Stock

Lot No

1

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

66515200 - Property insurance services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKN06 - Belfast

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Property Damage and Business Interruption Insurance - Rolling Stock.

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes

Description of options

Option to extend for 2 x 1 year

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Property Damage and Business Interruption Insurance - Non Rolling Stock

Lot No



Page 5 to 18

2

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

66515200 - Property insurance services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKN06 - Belfast

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Property Damage and Business Interruption Insurance - Non Rolling Stock

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes

Description of options

Option to extend for 2 x 1 year

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Employers Liability Insurance

Lot No

3

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

66516400 - General liability insurance services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKN06 - Belfast



Page 6 to 18

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Employers Liability Insurance

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes

Description of options

option to extend for 2 x 1 year

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Public and Products Liability Insurance

Lot No

4

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

66516400 - General liability insurance services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKN06 - Belfast

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Public and Products Liability Insurance

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes

Description of options

option to extend for 2 x 1 year



Page 7 to 18

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Excess Public and Products Liability Insurance (GBP40m xs GBP 10m)

Lot No

5

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

66516400 - General liability insurance services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKN06 - Belfast

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Excess Public and Products Liability Insurance (GBP40m xs GBP 10m)

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes

Description of options

option to extend for 2 x 1 year

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Excess Public and Products Liability Insurance (GBP50m xs GBP 50m)

Lot No

6

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)



Page 8 to 18

66516400 - General liability insurance services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKN06 - Belfast

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Excess Public and Products Liability Insurance (GBP50m xs GBP 50m)

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes

Description of options

option to extend for 2 x 1 year

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Owner Controlled Excess Liability Insurance

Lot No

7

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

66516400 - General liability insurance services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKN06 - Belfast

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Owner Controlled Excess Liability Insurance



Page 9 to 18

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes

Description of options

option to extend for 2 x 1 year

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Motor Fleet Insurance

Lot No

8

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

66516100 - Motor vehicle liability insurance services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKN06 - Belfast

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Motor Fleet Insurance

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes

Description of options

option to extend for 2 x 1 year

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title



Page 10 to 18

Engineering Inspection Service Contract

Lot No

9

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

66519200 - Engineering insurance services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKN06 - Belfast

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Engineering Inspection Service Contract

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes

Description of options

option to extend for 2 x 1 year

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Engineering Hired in Plant Insurance

Lot No

10

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

66519200 - Engineering insurance services

II.2.3) Place of performance



Page 11 to 18

NUTS codes

UKN06 - Belfast

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Engineering Hired in Plant Insurance

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes

Description of options

option to extend for 2 x 1 year

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Group Personal Accident and Travel Insurance - Translink

Lot No

11

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

66512100 - Accident insurance services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKN06 - Belfast

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Group Personal Accident and Travel Insurance - Translink

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes



Page 12 to 18

Description of options

option to extend for 2 x 1 year

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Computer Insurance

Lot No

12

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

66515200 - Property insurance services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKN06 - Belfast

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Computer Insurance

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes

Description of options

option to extend for 2 x 1 year

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Directors and Officers Liability Insurance Primary (GBP 10m)

Lot No



Page 13 to 18

13

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

66516400 - General liability insurance services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKN06 - Belfast

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Directors and Officers Liability Insurance Primary (GBP 10m)

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes

Description of options

option to extend for 2 x 1 year

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Directors and Officers Liability Excess Layer Insurance (GBP 20m xs GBP 10m)

Lot No

14

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

66516400 - General liability insurance services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKN06 - Belfast



Page 14 to 18

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Directors and Officers Liability Excess Layer Insurance (GBP 20m xs GBP 10m)

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes

Description of options

option to extend for 2 x 1 year

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Directors and Officers Liability Excess Layer Insurance (GBP 20m xs GBP 10m)

Lot No

15

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

66516400 - General liability insurance services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKN06 - Belfast

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Directors and Officers Liability Excess Layer Insurance (GBP 20m xs GBP 10m)

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes

Description of options

option to extend for 2 x 1 year



Page 15 to 18

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Cyber Insurance

Lot No

16

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

66516400 - General liability insurance services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKN06 - Belfast

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Cyber Insurance

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes

Description of options

option to extend for 2 x 1 year



Page 16 to 18

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2022/S 000-035107

/Notice/035107-2022


Page 17 to 18

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

1 April 2023

V.2.2) Information about tenders

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Generali, Generali, Swiss Re, RSA, QBE, QBE, QBE, QBE, Zurich, RSA, American
International Group UK Limited/ AIG Europe S.A, Chubb, HSB, RSA, American International
Group UK Limited/ AIG Europe S.A and Zurich

London

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKI - London

Companies House

2022/S 000-035107

The contractor is an SME

No



Page 18 to 18

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Royal Courts of Justice

London

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting entity
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.6) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.11) Information about options

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.11) Information about options

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.11) Information about options

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.11) Information about options

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.11) Information about options

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.11) Information about options

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.11) Information about options

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.11) Information about options

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.11) Information about options

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.11) Information about options

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.11) Information about options

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.11) Information about options

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.11) Information about options

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.11) Information about options

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.11) Information about options

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.11) Information about options


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-06-29T17:41:52+0100
	TCPDF




